Private Equity – FOF   5.00%   13.20%
Total  100.00%

THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI
HAMILTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
(Continued)

37

9. PENSION AND RETIREMENT (Continued)

Discount Rate:  The blended discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.08% as
of June 30, 2015. The discount rate determination used a municipal bond rate of 3.82% as of June
30, 2015. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan
member contributions and employer contributions will be made at the current contribution rates as
set out in City Council ordinance. Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members
were projected through 2031.

Sensitivity of the Employer’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate:  The following chart represents MSD’s proportionate share in thousands of the net
pension liability at the 5.08% blended discount rate as well as the sensitivity to a 1% increase and
1% decrease in the current discount rate (in thousands):

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.08%) Rate (5.08%) (6.08%)

MSD's Net Pension Liability 331,562$   265,050$   209,269$

Change in the Net Pension Liability: Changes in the MSD’ net pension liability for the year ended
June 30, 2015 were as follows (amounts in thousands):

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2014 520,989$   299,410$   221,579$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,346   ‐   5,346

Interest 28,680   ‐   28,680

Changes of assumptions 30,007   ‐   30,007

Difference between expected and

actual experience (2,698)   ‐   (2,698)

Contributions ‐ employer ‐   5,596   (5,596)

Contributions ‐ employee ‐   3,115   (3,115)

Net investment income ‐   9,455   (9,455)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (31,057)   (31,057)   ‐

Administrative expense ‐   (302)   302

Other changes ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes 30,278   (13,193)   43,471

Balances at June 30, 2015 551,267$   286,217$   265,050$

THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI
HAMILTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
(Continued)

38

9. PENSION AND RETIREMENT (Continued)

The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the total pension liability (TPL) is based is December
31, 2014. An expected TPL is determined as of June 30, 2015 using standard roll forward
techniques. The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2015 (also called
the service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then